
C ustoms, E xcise a n d  Sales D uty  A ct , 1970 
(22 of 1970)

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULES (NO. 7) NOTICE, 1971
(.Published on the 1st A pril, 1971)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 50 of the Customs, Excise and Sales 
Duty Act, 1970 and all other powers thereunto him enabling, the Minister of Finance and 
Development Planning has amended the Schedules to the Act to the extent set out in the 
Schedule hereto.

Statutory Instrument No. 40 o f  1971

Sch ed u le

Sc h e d u l e  N o . 1 t o  t h e  A ct  -  P a r t  1

I

T ariff  H eading

I I  I I I  IV  V
R ate  o f  D uty

Statistical ---------------------------------------------------
U n it G eneral M .F .N . Preferential

22.05.10

22.05.50

22.07.90

By the substitution for subheading No. 
22.05.10 of the following:
“ 22.05.10 Unfortified still wine o f a

f.o.b. price per gal.:
.10 N ot exceeding 150c gal. 100c

per
gal.

.20 Exceeding 150c b u t not 
exceeding 300c

gal. 120c
per
gal.

.30 Exceeding 300c gal. 140c
per
gal.”

By the substitution for subheading No.
22.05.50.10 of the following:

“ 22.05.50,10 C ham pagne gal. 257c
per
gal.”

By the substitution for subheading No. 
22.07.90 of the following:

“ 22.07.90 Ferm ented  beverages 
excluding cider, perry, 
raisin wine, industrial grape

160c
per
gal.

171c
per
gal.”

syrup and  industrial “ moskon- 
fyt” , w ith ferm entation 
arrested by the addition  of 
alcohol

24.02 By the substitution for subheading Nos.
24.02.70 and  24.02.80 o f  the following:



T ariff H eading

I I I  I I I  IV  V
R ate  o f  Duty

Statistical ---------------------------------------------------
U nit G eneral M .F .N . Preferential

“ 24.02.70 Pipe tobacco lb. 85%
or

130c
per
lb.
net

22.02.80 M anufactured  tobacco lb. 85%
excluding cigars, cigarettes, or
snuff, cigarette tobacco and  130c
pipe tobacco per

lb.
n e t '5

27.07.90 By the substitution for subheading No.
27.07.90 of the following:
“ 27.07.90 Oils and  o ther products o f gal. 14446c

the distillation o f high tern- per
pera tu re  coal ta r, and  sim ilar 1000
oils and products including gal.”
benzole, creosote, cresylic 
acid and solvent naph tha , 
obtained by o ther processes, 
not specified in any o ther 
subheading of ta riff  heading 
No. 27.07

27.10.90 By the substitution for subheading No.
27.10.90 of the following:
“ 27.10.90 Petroleum  oils and oils gal. 14446c

obtained from bitum inous per
m inerals (excluding crude 1000
oil), and  preparations not gal.”
elsewhere specified o r included, 
containing no t less than  70 
per cent by weight of petro ­
leum  oils or o f oils obtained 
from bitum inous m inerals, 
these oils being the basic 
constituents o f the p rep a ra ­
tions, not specified in any other 
subheading of ta riff heading 
No. 27.10

29.01.60 By the substitution for subheading No.
29,01.60 of the following:

"29.01.60 H ydrocarbons, the following: gal. 14446c
Benzene, toluene, xylene, per
hexane, heptane, octane 1000

g a l, ’ ’



S c h e d u l e  No. 1 t o  t h e  A c t  -  P a r t  2

I U  I I I  IV
R ate  o f D uty

T ariff  T ariff  H ead ing  and D escription . —---------- -— ---- ;--------------------
Item  .Excise Customs

104.10 By the substitution for ta riff item  104.10 
of the follow ing:
“104.10 22.03 Beer made from  m alt:

O f a specific gravity before ferm entation not 69 |c 6 9 |
exceeding 1040c per per

Plus a suspended duty of:
gal. gai.

In  operation Nil Nil

M axim um  rate 12-|c 124
per per
gal. gai.

.20 O f  a specific gravity before ferm entation exceeding 
1040° b u t not exceeding 1050°, w hich is cleared ex 
any customs and excise m anufacturing  warehouse 
for any purpose during  any financial year, or which 
is im ported into Botswana, o r which is illicit 
beer:
(1) O n  the first 1,000,000 gallons or any quantity 82c

less than  1,000,000 gallons so cleared during  a per
financial year gal.

(2) O n  the quan tity  so cleared during  a finan­ 88c -
cial year which is m ore than  1,000,000 per
gallons but not exceeding 2,000,000 gal.
gallons

(3) O n the quan tity  so cleared during a finan­ 94c -
cial year w hich is m ore th an  2,000,000 per
gallons but not exceeding 4,000,000 gal.
gallons

(4) O n  the quan tity  so cleared during a finan­ 100c -
cial year w hich is m ore th an  4,000,000 per
gallons bu t not exceeding 6,000,000 gal.
gallons

(5) O n  the quan tity  so cleared during  a finan­ 106c -
cial year which is more than  6,000,000 per
gallons b u t not exceeding 8,000,000 gal.
gallons

(6) O n the quan tity  so cleared during  a finan­ 112c -
cial year which is more than  8,000,000 per
gallons gal.

(7) I f  duty is paid on illicit beer 112c -
per
gal.

(8) If  im ported - 81c
per
gal.



I II

T ariff
Item

104.15

104.20

“104.20

T ariff H eading and Description

III IV
R ate of Duty

Excise Customs

.30 O f a specific gravity before ferm entation 
exceeding 1050°

PI us. for every degree o f specific gravity before 
ferm entation exceeding 1080°

22.05 Wine o f fresh grapes; grape most with fer­
mentation arrested by the addition of alcohol;

22.06 Vermouths and other wines o f fresh grapes 
flavoured with aromatic extracts;

22.07 Raisin wine, industrial grape syrup and 
industrial “moskoufyt” with fermentation 
arrested by the addition o f alcohol:

By the substitution for ta riffitem  104.15.40 and 104.15.70
of the following:

40 Fortified still w'ine

.70 Sparkling wine (excluding cham pagne )

gal.

By the substitution for ta riffitem  104.20 of the following:

22.08 Ethyl alcohol or neutral spirits, undenatured, 
of a strength o f 80° AA or higher; (including 
ethyl alcohol and neutral spirits) o f any 
strength;

22.09 Spirits (excluding those o f heading No. 22.06):
.10 W ine spirits, m anufactured in Botswana 
bv the distillation of wine

.20 O th e r spirits, m anufactured  in Botswana

Plus a suspended duty  in respect of spirits 
obtained by the distillation of any sugar cane 
p ro d u c t:

116|c 91c
per pet-
gal. gal.
lc lc

per per
gal. gal.

69c 69c
pet- per
gal. gal.
142c 142c
pet- per
gal. ga l.”

2123c
per
gal.
of

abso­
lute

alcohol
2342c

pet
gal.
of

abso­
lute

alcohol



T ariff T ariff  H ead ing  and D escription ------------------------------------------
Item  Excise Customs

I II I I I  IV
R ate  o f D uty

In  operation

M axim um  rate

.30 Im ported  spirits o f any nature, including spirits 
in im ported spirituous beverages (excluding 
liqueurs, cordials and sim ilar spirituous 
beverages containing added sugar) and in 
com pound alcoholic p reparations of an 
alcoholic strength exceeding 1.713° A A

.40 Spirits of any nature  in im ported  liqueurs, 
cordials and sim ilar spirituous beverages 
containing added  sugar, w ith or w ithout 
flavouring ingredients

104.30 By the substitution for ta riff item 104.30 o f  the following: 
“104.30 24.02 Manufactured tobacco:

.10 Cigars

.20 Cigarettes

133c
per
gal.
of

abso­
lute

alcohol
175c
per

gal. of 
abso­
lute 

alcohol
1686c

per
gal. of 

abso­
lute 

alcohol 
or

764c
per
gal.

1686c
per

gal. of 
abso­
lute

alcohol5’

50c 60c
per lb. per lb.

net net
6c per 6c per
10 ci­ 10 ci­
gar­ gar­
ettes ettes

(stamp (stamp
duty) duty)
plus plus
25-£c 25 |c

per lb. per lb.
tobacco tobacco
content content



I I I  I I I  IV
R ate o f D uty

T ariff  T a riff  H ead ing  and D escription ------------------------------------------
Item  Excise Customs

Plus, in respect of cigarettes the weight of the 135c 135c
tobacco of which exceeds 3 lb per 1,000 per lb. per lb.
cigarettes tobacco tobacco

content content
.30 C igarette tobacco 6c per 6c per

2 oz. 2 oz.
or or

frac­ frac­
tion tion

thereof thereof
(stamp (stamp
duty) duty)
plus plus
103c 103c

per lb. per lb.
tobacco tobacco

Plus a suspended duty  of:
In  operation Nil Nil

M axim um  rate 33c 33c
per lb. per lb.
tobacco tobacco

.40 Pipe tobacco 73%
with a.
m ini­

m um  of
18c

per lb.
ne t”

By the substitution for ta riff  item  105.05 of the following:
“ 105.05 27.07 Oils and other products o f the distillla-

tion o f high temperature coal tar;
sim ilar oils and products obtained by
other processes:

.10 Petrol and aviation spirit 9863c 9863c
per per
1000 1000
gal. gal.

120 A viation kerosene, power kerosene and illum i­ 13613c 13613c
nating or heating  kerosene per per

1000 1000
gal. gal.

.30 D istillate fuels (for exam ple, gas oil and diesel 13613c 13613c
oil) per per

1000 1000
gal. gal.



I II h i IV
R ate of Duty

T ariff T ariff H eading and Description — — .........................

item Excise Customs

.40 Residual fueloils 13613c 13613c
per per

1000
<«al

1000 
gal ”

105.10 By the siibsti t ution for tariff item 105.10 of the following:
“105.10 27.10 Petroleum oils and oils obtained from

bituminous m inerals:

.10 Petrol, aviation spirit and aviation keresenr 14029c 14029c
per per
1000 1000
gal. gal.

.20 Power kerosene and illum inating or heating 13613c 13613c
kerosene per per

1000 1000
gal. gal.

.30 Distillate iuels 'to r exam ple, gas oil and diesel 13613c 13613c
oil per per

1000 1000
gal. gal.

.40 Residual fuel oils 13613c 13613c
per per
1000 1000
gal. gal.”

SoftEDlU.K No. 1 T O  THE A(.:T P.A.RT 3

i II h i
Sales
Duly T ariff H eading and Description R ate of Salt:*s Duty
Item

Lit). 00 P R O D U C T S  O F T H E  C H E M IC A L  AND A L LIED  IN D U S T R IE S
By the addition, im m ediately after tariff heading 36.06 of the following

37.01 Film packs consisting of a container containing a num ber of:sensitised 1:4
an cl sheets of any m aterial, including paper, paperboard  or cloth i negatives),
37.03 the same num ber o f specially treated  sheets (positives ; and. a 

for quick production of finished positive photographs
developer,

37.0'2 Film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, perforated or not (excluding film 
identifiable as radiographic film, photo-m echanical film, aerial photo-

15‘\,

graphy film, photo-gram m etricaj film, film designed.for sci.eritific
recording purposes, film for use with electron microscopes and cinema-
tograph film exceeding 8 mm. in width)

148:00 O P T IC A L , P H O T O G R A P H IC , C IN E M A T O G R A P H IC . M EA SU R IN G , 
C H E C K IN G . P R E C IS IO N , M ED IC A L  AND SU R G IC A L  IN S T R U M E N T S  
AND A PPA R A T U S; C L O C K S AND W A TC H ES; M U SIC A L IN ST R U -
ME.NTS; SO U N D  R E C O R D E R S  A ND R E P R O D U C E R S ; T E L E V IS IO N



I
Sales
Duty
Item

II III

T ariff  H eading and Description R ate of Sales Duty

IM A G E
PARTS

AND SO U N D  R E C O R D E R S  A ND R E P R O D U C E R S , M A G N E T IC : 
T H E R E O F

148.00 By the addition, im m ediately before tariff heading 90.04 of the following:
“ 90.02 M ounted lenses identifiable for use with photographic cam eras 

'excluding lenses identifiable for use only with air survey' cameras, 
m icrocam eras for a ttachm ent to microscopes, cam eras for m edical or 
surgical purposes, lithographic process cam eras, microfilm cameras, 
recording cam eras and still cam eras for use w ith film of a size 6 cm. 
by 6 cm. or larger)

30%

By the addition, im m ediately after tariff heading 90.04 of the following:

■■90.07 Photographic cam eras (excluding air survey cam eras, m icrocam eras for 
a ttachm ent to microscopes, cam eras for m edical or surgical purposes, 
lithographic process cam eras, microfilm cam eras, recording cam eras 
and still cam eras for use with film of a size 6 cm. by 6 cm. or larger; 
tripods for cam eras) and photographic flashlight appara tus (excluding 
electronic flashlight a p p a ra tu s ) :
(1) Photo-copying apparatus, not contact type, for use with paper not 

exceeding 36 cm. in w idth (unfolded;
15°;,

(2) O ther 30%

90.08 C inem atographic cam eras and cinem atographic projectors (sound and 
silent), for use with film not exceeding 8 mm. in width

30%

90.09 (1) Im age projectors (excluding cinem atographic projectors and 
overhead projectors)

30':;,

(2) M icrofilm  readers and printers and com binations thereof 15%
90.10 11) Spools and reels, for film; screens for projectors 30%

(2) Photo-copying appara tus contact type, for use with paper not 
exceeding 36 cm. in w idth (unfolded)

15% ”

M ade the 31st day of M arch, 1971.

J .T . L isle,
Acting Permanent Secretary, 

Ministry o f Finance and Development Planning.

Z.2/7/172


